A n‘mih |H ”




1



Kantar conducted the New Zealand Food Waste study in Q3 2025 to provide Rabobank and
KiwiHarvest with nationally representative collateral for PR purposes

Overview of Methodology

Kantar conducted n=1,501 online
interviews from 14t July — 28t
July 2025

Data collection was nationally
representative to ensure that
results could be used to measure
New Zealanders attitudes and
behaviours

An additional sample boost was
included to provide greater
granularity around rural New
Zealanders

A

Overview of Analysis and Weighting

Data was post-weighted to ensure results are nationally representative
— with results compared to 2021, 2022 and 2023 where questions were
consistent

Key segment perceptions are reported throughout the report using the
following icons
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After a period of steady increase, average household spending on food stabilises, with shopping habits
largely remaining unchanged, as most consumers continue to make top-up purchases.

Household Food Spend (Average per Week) Typical Grocery Shopping Behaviour
240
$238 s 70% A 72% 72%
$218 65%
$201
24%
21%V 19% 19%
1% 9% 10% 9%
2021 2022 2023 2025 2021 2022 2023 2025
- |/we do a main grocery shop and then do ‘top up’ shopping as we need things
== |/we do a main grocery shop only. We don’t do ‘top up’ shopping
== |/we don't do main grocery shopping. We only shop as we need things

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

NOTES:
1. Sample Total 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501), 2025 (n=1501)

l(ANTAR RabObank K'W' "Aavesr 2. Q*“In an average week how much does your household spend on food? Please include all food regardless of 5
how you buy it so include food bought from supermarkets, markets, restaurants, cafes, takeaway outlets etc.”

3. Q “Which statement best describes the way you do your grocery shopping?”



Knowledge of farming and food production increases, especially among men and those living in urban
areas. Gen Z has shown notable improvement in their knowledge of farming since last wave, while Baby
Boomers continue to lead overall.

Knowledge of Farming in New Zealand

Know about
farming 88% 88% 89% 91%
(Top 3 Box)

B A great deal

Know about farming
9B%A  88%

g ¢

Know about food
production
(Top 3 Box)

B A great deal

Knowledge of Food Production in New Zealand

A
85% 87% 86% 89%

Know about farming
93%‘ 85%

g ¢

= Quite a bit 92% A ggu 85% 95% = Quite a bit 89% 87% 85% 92%
S Z 8N 0@ 3] >4\ OO
m A little bit E@% 097 m A little bit ; Q Qo7 fen)
89% A 94% gen A 91%
®m Hardly ® Hardly
anything at anything at v
all o all o
2021 2022 2023 2025 E % 2021 2022 2023 2025 E %
xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year
NOTES:
l(ANTAR RabObank K'W'HARVES' 1. Sample Total 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501), 2025 (n=1501) 6
2. Q “How much do you feel that you know about farmingin New Zealand?”

3. Q “How much do you feel that you know about food production in New Zealand?”



More people now use shopping lists for groceries, and over half always think about portion sizes when
cooking. Slightly more are planning meals ahead, which could explain the decrease in leftover
consumption.

Household Food Behaviours ==
Baby Boomers are practicing

these behaviours, except for
purchasing food rather than
preparing meals

= Always

SYAZ)

B Sometimes

46%]

52% 8549
46% 4200497
LG

m Never
2021 2022 2023 2025 2021 2022 2023 2025 2021 2022 2023 2025 2021 2022 2023 2025 2021 2022 2023 2025 2021 2022 2023 2025 2021 2022 2023 2025 2021 2022 2023 2025
Use a shopping list Think about portion Eat leftovers from a Use leftovers to Plan your meals in Freeze food that Eat food that is past Buy food instead of
when you buying size when preparing previous meal make a new meal advance doesn’t get eaten it's ‘best before’ date  eating or cooking the
groceries food/ cooking the next day food at home

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

NOTES:
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Are Kiwis Becoming
More Waste

Conscious?



Food waste continues to frustrate New Zealanders, who remain committed to minimising it. There has
been a notable rise in individuals packing their own fruits and vegetables, viewing food as fuel, and
showing a greater preference for purchasing locally grown products.

Food Attitudes
Total Agree

2025 2023 2022 2021
It annoys me when | waste food 1% &/ T L 84% 85% A 83% 82%
| care about reducing food waste 1% 82% 81% 80% 79%
| prefer to pack my own fruit and vegetable 1% 80% A 74% 75% -
| care about reducing waste (e.g. Avoiding single use plastic, recycling where possible, etc.) PLIA A%  45%  Boaa3op | 78% 78% 78% 79%
It annoys me when | see other people wasting food A 5% 42% bst% 73% 2% 70% 70%
| would like to be able to buy produce directly from the grower/farmer more often KA 408 47% ogop | 73% 72% A 70% 68%
| see food as fuel to satisfy hunger WA 7% 51% L 20% | 71% A\ 67% #N/A -
I'm more likely to buy food that has been produced locally WA 5% A7% L 20% 67% A 63% #N/A -
| enjoy the social and cultural aspects of eating/sharing food WEA 6%l 40% L 989% | 66% 67% 65% 66%
It annoys me when people don’t think about their impact on the environment 4 8% 41% 0 62% 61% 59% 59%
| consider myself an ethically conscious consumer E2 9% [ 30% | 1500 | 54% 52% 51% 49%
I'm willing to pay more for food that has been produced locally 6% 12% | 40% {904 52% A 46% V 48% 50%
| always check where the food has been produced before | buy it 7% 19% | 3500 | 4500 | 50% A 38% 38% 36%
| want to learn more about how to reduce food waste [5or 129, | 36% 11900 49% 49% 52% -
I will pay more for food that is produced humanely, hormone free or organically 0 4% 4% 0 47% A 43% 40% 44%,
I am willing to pay more for food items that | know are environmentally sustainable o 60 /0 070 43% 41% 40% 43%
| am willing to pay more for food in supermarkets if | know the extra amount will be going to the producer (79, 15% [ 3200 {400 42% A 38% 38% 36%
| prefer to purchase food at the supermarket pre-packaged 470 9Y0 8% 9 23% A 17% 17% -

m Strongly disagree ® Somewhat disagree ® Somewhat agree ™ Strongly agree
Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

NOTES:
ICANTAR Rabobank KIWIHARVEST o Gl yos seomtns vo tlowng sstemenss 0 9



Since 2022, more New Zealanders have embraced these leading food habits, with a growing trend of
packing their own fruit and vegetables.

Top 5 Food Attitudes — Strongly Agree

38% A
7% A
33% A
% A
0,
30%A N
59% 26%
ZT /0
r=—ay 23%
594 594 °
19% 19%
2021 2022 2023 2025
==|t annoys me when | waste food == | care about reducing food waste
| prefer to pack my own fruit and vegetable = | care about reducing waste (e.g. Avoiding single use plastic, recycling where possible, etc.)
==|t annoys me when | see other people wasting food
Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year
NOTES:

ICANTAR Rabobank KIWIHARVEST o Gl yos seomtns vo tlowng sstemenss 0 10



The estimated rate of food waste keeps decreasing and remains lower among rural residents and Baby
Boomers. While the average food waste per household has decreased by approximately $200 this year,
the country still generates about $3 billion in food waste annually.

Estimated Percentage of Food Waste (% of Household Spend)

Rabobank and KiwiHarvest Food
Waste Initiatives Awareness $1,516 $1,510
Familiar: 16.8
Not Familiar: 8.52 134
This amounts to $ of food
13.4% A 12.2% waste for each household
- 0,
8-V 10.9% peryear... $89
s . . : 2021 2022 2023 2025
2021 2022 2023 2025
- $3.2billion
$3.1billion \$3_0billion
/_| »EIEI o
O 9 EE % or $ of food waste annually $2.4 bikion
o o o o ($ billion) across the whole
s Wastod 11.5% 10.3% 12.4% 7.8% country
Average 2025 s Z 8N
B
N
17.8% 14.1% 10.4% 6.8% ' '
2021 2022 2023 2025

NOTES:

1. Sample Total 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501), 2025 (n=1501)
a O an K'W' HARVES' 2. Q “Thinking about how much your household spends on food each week, what proportion do you estimate goes to waste? Please type a percentage in the box 11

below. Enter number from 0% to 100 %
3. Based on 2.041 million New Zealand households 2025 (Stats New Zealand)



Under 30% are aware of the Rabobank and KiwiHarvest programmes, with younger people and
city residents showing greater familiarity.

Rabobank and KiwiHarvest Food Waste Initiatives Awareness

Familiar
o 47%
29% 41%
34%
29%
18% 20% 19%
Total GenZ GenY Gen X Baby Urban Rural
Familiar Boomer

= Very familiar = Slightly familiar = Not familiar at all

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total

I.(ANTAR RabObank K'W' HARVEST EZOTEsS;mple Total 2025 (n=1501) 12

Q “Prior to this survey, how familiar were you with the initiatives by Rabobank and KiwiHarvest to increase public awareness about food waste in New Zealand?”



Food going off remains the top reason. This drops to less than half of the population while a third waste
it due to it going off before its ‘use buy’ or ‘best before’ date. Additionally, 1 in 5 are still not planning
sufficiently, food not being as good as expected and not being able to finish what’s on the plate.

45%

Food going off
before you can

finish it
2023 50%
2022 50% ¥
2021 63%

33%
AN

Food going off Not planning
before its ‘use sufficiently
buy’ or ‘best
before’ date

32% 21%
34% A 20% A
28% 16%

Key Reasons for Wasted Food

Lack of proper food storage knowledge and uncertainty about
handling leftovers are still common causes of food waste
among GenZ and Y.

Additionally, a higher number of Gen Z individuals struggle
with preparing food correctly, leading to uneaten meals and
improper storage.

21% 20% 19% 16%
o

Food not being as Not being able Buying too much  Children not  Not knowing what Not preparing We can't store  We aren’t sure Others
good asyou finish what goes eating food that is to do with food properly and  food properly how to store food
expected itto be on to your plate prepared for them leftovers not eating itas a properly
when you bought result
it

20% 18% A 17% 18% 8% 7% 4% 3% 7% A
23% A 15% 18% 16% 8% A 5% 3% 3% A 8%
18% 17% 16% 16% 8% 6% - 1% 6%

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

ICANTAR

Rabobank XKIWIHARVEST

NOTES:
1. Sample Those Who Waste Portion of Their Food Spend 2021 (n=1333), 2022 (n=1412), 2023 (n=1381), 2025 (n=1390) 13
2. Q “What are the main reasons why food is wasted in your household? Please choose your top three from the list below.”



Almost half the population has thrown away food without tasting it in the past year, showing a decline
since 2022, though it happens less than once every three months. It is still more prevalent in urban areas,
but it is also declining.

Proportion of New Zealanders who have purchased food that you ended up throwing away
without having tried or eaten it in the last 12 months

Frequency of Throwing Away Food (Amongst Those
Who Have Done It)

50% 48%

i 41%
53% A 52% i .
—_ W% i 23%
9% : 13% 18%
59% 55% 57% ! o
I B e | = . L
; —
S N oe® i Weekly Fortnightly Monthly Quarterly  Less often than
g@g Qg? m i quarterly
i 2023 8% 12% 25% 18% 38%
5%V 47% i A
- - - - | 2022 8% 14% 22% 19% 37%
2021 2022 2023 2025 i
DD o ﬁ i 2021 5% 12% 22% 22% 40%
xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year
NOTES:
1. Sample Total 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501), 2025 (n=1501)
l(ANTAR RabObank K'W' HARVEST Q “Have you ever purchased food that you ended up throwing away without having tried or eaten it in the last 12 months?” 14

2.
3. Sample Those Who Throw Awat Food Without Trying 2021 (n=635), 2022 (n=775), 2023 (n=780), 2025 (n=742)
4. Q “How often does this happen?”



60% of New Zealanders think their food waste has stayed the same, up from last year. Fewer believe it
has increased, especially older Gen X, Baby Boomers, and rural residents, while females seem to
increase their waste.

Food Waste Increase / Decrease

O/j@@é@ﬂiﬁi

m 2025 2023
- B
Increased iy 4% VY 6% 12% 11% 2% V¥ 1% 7% 3%
(o}
I oo A
Stayed the same 66% A  54% 57% 54% 66% A  62% 61% A  56%

56%

Decreased

I :5
’ 30% 40% 32% 35% 32% 38% 32% 41%

36%

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

NOTES:

l(ANTAR R k K'W'HARVEST 1. Sample Total 2023 (n=1501), 2025 (n=1501) 15
a O an 2. Q “In comparison to the last 12 months, do you think the proportion of food you waste in your household has increased,

stayed the same, or decreased?” [New Questionin 2023]



A third of New Zealanders cite food spoilage as the main cause of food waste, followed by children not
finishing meals and over a quarter not finishing what’s on the plate. While among those who have
reduced their food waste, over half do so by planning sufficiently, and nearly half eat leftovers.

Reasons for Food Waste Increase / Decrease

2023 2023
I Food going off before you can finish it [N 34 % 27% 1 Planning sufficiently [N 56% 55%
Children not eating food that is prepared for them [ 33 % 25% Eating leftovers NN 47 % 50%
Not being able finish what goes on to your plate [ NG 27% A 9% Finishing food before it goes off [ NENRGTGTEEE 43% 39%
Buying too much NN 24 % 20% Buying fewer [IIENGEGEINEGEEEEEE 43% 46%
Food going off before its use by or best before date [ NG 24 % 25% Finishing food before its use by or best before date [ IENEGEGERNEGEEEE 30% 27%
Not knowing what to do with leftovers [ NN 21% 1% 2l MO BB 0l o2l (i gtfrggz;_ 23% 20%
Not planning sufficiently I 15% \ 4 31% Knowing how to store food properly (knowledge)_ 20% 17%
Food not being as good as you expected it to be wbhoeungyr/];):: e 4% 14% Finishing everything on my plate [N 19% 16%
Not preparing food properly and not eating it as a result [ 13% A 1% Prigigggsf?ssqtrﬂz:ot&en?’ ((;[;Ca.rvjvfﬁg)r/] ioollgz\ll:;g)_ 19% A 14%
We can't store food properly - 13% 4% Only buying food that | have tried (knOV\t":s%eV;hlﬁ(tei)t_ 15% 15%
We aren't sure how to store food properly [l 10% 5% Children finishing their food that is preparet(;l]:r);- 10% 7%
Other 7% 8% Other 10% 9%

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

l( AN TA R R a bOba n k KlW' " A“VEST ’1\I.OTE§:::1mpIe Increased 2023 (n=100), 2025 (n=79), Decreased 2023 (n=552), 2025 (n=526) 16

2. Q. “What are the reasons for the increase/decrease in your food wastage?” [New Question in 202 3]



Vegetables, bread, and fruits remain the foods most frequently wasted in similar amounts to
2023.

Foods Wasted The Most
41%
0, 0,
39% 389% 39%
29%
28%
554 26%
e e
24% Y e 24 %
2% 2‘5/: — ] —-— ?‘;;
/0" L ) L
2021 2022 2023 2025
—\/egetables == Bread e Fruit == Poultry == Red meat = Pork Seafood

Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

NOTES:
ICANTAR Rabobank KIWIHARVEST | g s 20 oeiem, 203 01501, 2025 neison) 17



Food waste issues for New Zealanders largely persist, with financial losses continuing to be the primary

concern. Although guilt is the second most common worry, a growing number also believe that buying
the food is a wasted effort.

Concerns Around Food Waste

B Main reason B 2nd reason m 3rd Reason

73%

Concerns of wasted money as the main reason is significantly
more evident among Gen X, Baby Boomers and the rural

population.
379 Feelings of guilt that there are people going without food around
° NZ is significantly higher among Gen Z.
19%
11% = 16% 15%
7°/o oo - o 5%
11% 0 6% 6% (7 ” A
o/, 6% 4% 4% ° ‘t‘lm
The wasted money Feelings of guiltthat The wasted effort of Feelings of guiltthat  The wasted effort The impact the The wasted effort of The impact producing |/ my children might The wasted effort of
there are people buying the food there are people preparing the food disposal/ New Zealand farmers the food had onthe develop bad eating  farmers outside of
going without food starving around the decomposition of the environment habits New Zealand
around New Zealand world food has on the
environment
2023 74% 35% 23% 25% V¥ 22% 19% 14% 16% 1% A 3% V
2022 74% 33%V 24% 30% 20% 20% 12% 16% 8% 5%
2021 75% 37% 21% 30% 21% 19% 1% 18% 7% 4%

Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

NOTES:

[CANTAR  Rabobank WKIWIHARVEST o cWicomems yos te mos ahonyou wase food? Pleate ate iom 1 (03, with one being 18

the aspect that concerns you the most’



Landfills continue to be seen as the primary area affected by food waste. Although this concern remains

steady, other related impacts are notably decreasing.

Perceived Impacts of Food Waste

Most cared about  31% (+5%) A 15% (+1%)  11% (NC) 10% (-6%)V¥ 4% (NC) 4% (NC) 3% (NC) 4% (-2%)§

Urban (28%)

Gen Y (33%) Gon X (22%)
en (]

M v v

14%
Landfill Pollution Carbon dioxide Climate change Deforestation/ Water shortages Loss of animal Loss of animals / Other None of the
emissions / land clearance habitat animals becoming above
greenhouse extinct
gasses
2023 63% 44% 41% 31% A 22% 21% 20% 17% 5% A 13%
2022 64% 43% A 41% A 25% A 22% 20% 18% 16% 3% 12% ¥
2021 62% 37% 35% 21% 20% 17% 17% 15% 3% 18%

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total

V \/

Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

NOTES:
1. Sample Total 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501), 2025 (n=1501)

s Q- ' i f 2
ICANTAR Rabobank KIWIHARVEST 2 o cowudiecoe temmisoiooswesisr
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More individuals are composting food waste or maintaining worm farms—practices that are especially
common among women, Baby Boomers, and those living in rural areas—while also preparing meals that
use all edible portions of vegetables and promoting this habit to others.

2025

| cook with or encourage my family to

cook using all the edible parts of the _ 56 %
vegetables
. . A
| put my food scraps in a compost bin _ 56
or worm farm ¢
I grow fruits and vegetables || GGG -

| eat most vegetables with the skin on _ 42%

None of the above 9%

2023

53%

51%

47%

41%

1%

2022

2021

52% A 47%

52%

V 52%

44%

9%

51%

51%

43%

10%

g 9 &

55%

50%

41%

38%

10%

Actions Taken to Reduce Food Waste

56 %

A

61%

53%

45%

7%

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total

59%

A

48%

32%

40%

9%

78N

&

[a33)
<

60%

44%

34%

41%

1%

52%

49%

38%

9%

e °
& a3 0
A

53%

67 %

60%

45%

7%

57%

49%

36%

40%

10%

54%

68%

70%

45%

5%

Av Significantly higher/lower than previous year

ICANTAR Rabobank KIWIHARVEST

NOTES:

1. Sample Total 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501), 2025 (n=1501)

2. Q “At home, do you do any of the following to help reduce food waste ?”

20



Less than 20% of New Zealanders believe enough is being done to educate about food waste. Older
generation and rural residents feel more effort is needed. Most think the government and schools should
lead, with the food industry and parents also playing key roles.

Food Waste Education Responsibility for Improving Food Waste Education
Yes Most 28% 21% 34% 8% 5% 2% 2%
1 9‘7 Responsible
- o
Yes, enough is being done [l 6% Least
Gen Z (33%) Responsible 4% 4% 5% 8% 8% 21% 50%
— GenY (27%)
Urban (23%
Yes, a good among is being done - 13% i Gen X 21 1°/2))
Baby Boomer (13%)
) Rural (11%)
Some efforts are being made _ 39% ]
but more needs to be done °
No
I 71%
No, very little is being done [ NG 28%
Gen Z (57%)
Baby Boomer (77%) 65%
S . Rural (76%) .
No, nothing is being done [l 4% s 41%
- (78%) GenZ
GenY
(Rural) ( G ) 16% (26%) 12%
Don’t Know 10%
Govemmentand  Food industry  Parents/caregivers Local councils and Media outlets (TV,  Charities and Influencers and
education system participants educating future regional authoritiesradio, newspapers, community public figures
(schools) (supemarkets, generations online platforms) organizations (e.g.,
food producers, Garden to Table,
restaurants, etc.) KiwiHarvest)
m1to3 4 E5to7
xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total
NOTES:

1. Sample Total 2025 (n=1501)

s 2. Q How much do you feel is currently being done to educate New Zealanders about the harmful impacts of food waste and ways to reduce it in Kiwi households”
K'W' "Aave T 3. Q “Who do you believe should have primary responsibility for improving education about reducing food waste in New Zealand? (Please rank from most responsible

1 to least responsible 7)”

ICANTAR Rabobank
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Phone (09) 91

www.kantar.com
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